
In 2023, CDWM has also continued monitoring for hexavalent chromium, also known as chromium-6. USEP A has not yet established a standard for chromium-6, a contaminant of concern which has both natural and industrial sources. Please address any questions or concerns to DWM's Water Quality Division at 312-744-8190. Data reports on the monitoring program for chromium-6 are posted on the City's website which can be accessed at the following address below:

http://www.cityofchicago.org/city/en/depts/water/supp_info/water_quality_resultsandreports/city_of_chicago_emerigincontaminantsstudy.html

Source Water Assessment Summary

The Illinois EPA implemented a Source Water Assessment Program (SWAP) to assist with watershed protection of public drinking water supplies. The SWAP inventories potential sources of contamination and determined the susceptibility of the source water to contamination. The Illinois EPA has completed the Source Water Assessment Program for our supply.

For more information, please contact Patrick Schwer, 312-744-8190, 1000 East Ohio Street, Chicago, IL 60611. Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail. This notice is being sent to you by: The City of Chicago, Department of Water Management, Water System ID #IL0316000.

2023 Chicago (IL0316000) Regulated Contaminants Detected

| Contaminant (unit of measurement) | MCLG | MCL | Highest Level Detected | Range of Detection | Violation | Date of Sample |
|---|--------------------|---------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------|----------------|
| Turbidity Data TURBIDITY (NTU/Lowest Monthly %≤0.3 NTU); Soil runoff TURBIDITY (NTU/Highest Single Measurement); Soil runoff | (Limit 95%≤0.3NTU) | | (Lowest Monthly %) | 100%-100.0% | | |
| | NA | TT | 100% | N/A | | |
| | NA | TT | 0.25 | | | |
| Inorganic Contaminants BARIUM (ppm) Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal Refineries; Erosion of Natural deposits. NITRATE (AS NITROGEN) (ppm) Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. TOTAL NITRATE & NITRATE (as NITROGEN) (ppm) Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. | | (Limit 1 NTU) | | 0.0192-0.0195 | | |
| | 2 | 2 | 0.0195 | 0.29-0.33 | | |
| | 10 | 10 | 0.33 | 0.29-0.33 | | |
| Unregulated Contaminants SULFATE (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits. SODIUM (ppm) Erosion of naturally occurring deposits; Used as water softener. State Regulated Contaminants FLUORIDE (ppm). Water additive which promotes strong teeth. Radioactive Contaminants COMBINED RADIIUM 226/228 (pCi/L) Decay of natural and man-made deposits. GROSS ALPHA excluding radon and tritium (pCi/L). Decay of natural and man-made deposits. | | | | 0.66-0.74 | | 2/4/2020 |
| | N/A | N/A | 27.8 | 25.0-27.8 | | 2/4/2020 |
| | N/A | N/A | 8.71 | 8.43-8.71 | | 2/4/2020 |
| | 4 | 4 | 0.74 | | | |
| | 0 | 5 | 0.95 | | | |
| | 0 | 15 | 3.1 | | | |
| TOC (TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON) The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set by IEPA. | | | | | | |

Regulated Contaminants

2023 Burnham Regulated Contaminants

| Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source Of Contamination |
|--|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|--------|-------|-----------|---|
| TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] - Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future. | 2023 | 47 | 13.19-71.8 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection |
| Haloacetic Acids (HAAs) - Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future. | 2023 | 19 | 0-21.3 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection |
| Chlorine | 2023 | 0.8 | 0.4-1.2 | MRDLG=4 | MRDL=4 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes |

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

2023 Burnham Regulated Contaminants Detected

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source Of Contamination |
|------------------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Lead and Copper | 2023 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.0875 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.. |
| Copper | 2023 | 0 | 1.5 | 9.36 | 1 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

Consumer Confidence Rule

Violation Table

| The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems. | | | |
|--|-----------------|---------------|--|
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT | 7/01/2023 | 2023 | We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. |